
No. 14-3514

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

V.

WYNDHAM WORLDWIDE CORP., a Delaware corporation,
WYNDHAM HOTEL GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
WYNDHAM HOTELS & RESORTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
AND WYNDHAM HOTEL MANAGEMENT, INC., a Delaware corporation

WYNDHAM HOTELS & RESORTS, LLC,

Appellant

**On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of New Jersey (Salas, J.)
Civil Action No. 2:13-cv-01887-ES-JAD**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Michael W. McConnell
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

Eugene F. Assaf, P.C.
Christopher Landau, P.C.
Susan M. Davies
K. Winn Allen
Ronald K. Anguas, Jr.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth St. N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

Counsel for Appellant Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, LLC

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

December 8, 2014

*Additional Counsel for
Appellant Wyndham Hotels & Resorts, LLC*

Douglas H. Meal
David T. Cohen
ROPES & GRAY LLP
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 951-7000

Jennifer A. Hradil
Justin T. Quinn
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 596-4500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. An Alleged Failure To Provide “Reasonable” Cybersecurity Is Not An “Unfair” Business Practice.....	2
II. The FTC Has Not Provided Constitutionally Adequate Notice Of What Constitutes “Reasonable” Cybersecurity.....	18
A. A Command to “Act Reasonably” Does Not Satisfy the FTC’s Fair-Notice Obligation.	19
B. Unlitigated Consent Decrees Do Not Provide Fair Notice.....	24
C. The FTC’s Data Security Brochure Does Not Provide Fair Notice.....	27
III. The FTC Has Not Pleaded Sufficient Facts To State A Plausible Claim Of Substantial, Unavoidable Consumer Injury.	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

16630 Southfield Ltd. P’ship v. Flagstar Bank, F.S.B.,
727 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 31

A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.,
239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 9

A-G Foods, Inc. v. Pepperidge Farm, Inc.,
579 A.2d 69 (Conn. 1990)..... 7

American Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC,
767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 8

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 30, 31

AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.,
525 U.S. 366 (1999)..... 14

Beatrice Foods Co. v. FTC,
540 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1976)..... 26

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 30, 31

Bell v. Blizzard Entm’t, Inc.,
No. 12-CV-09475 (C.D. Cal. July 11, 2013) 21

Belle Maer Harbor v. Charter Twp. of Harrison,
170 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 19, 20

Chamber of Commerce v. United States Dep’t of Labor,
174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 28, 29

Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 14

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 4

City of Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 26

City of Okla. City v. Tuttle,
471 U.S. 808 (1985)..... 22

Clark v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.,
No. 03 C 7882, 2006 WL 2224049 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 2, 2006),
aff'd, 256 F. App'x 818 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 34

Clarkson v. Orkin Exterminating Co.,
761 F.2d 189 (4th Cir. 1985)..... 7

Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC,
758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 5

Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.,
691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 32, 33, 35

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v.
Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 15

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 17

Ford Motor Co. v. FTC,
673 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 28

FTC v. Accusearch Inc.
570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 35

FTC v. Neovi, Inc.,
604 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 9, 34

FTC v. Pantron I Corp.,
33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 32

<i>FTC v. Winsted Hosiery Co.</i> , 258 U.S. 483 (1922).....	9
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	25
<i>Hachigian v. Royal Barry Wills Assocs., Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-3830-F, 2009 WL 4894554 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 7, 2009). 7	
<i>In re BJ's Wholesale Club</i> , 140 F.T.C. 465 (2005).....	26, 27
<i>In re Metro-East Mfg. Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 805 (7th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>In re Michaels Stores Pin Pad Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 518 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	21
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2012)	21
<i>In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 564 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Industrial Union Dep't v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	15
<i>LeBlanc v. Unifund CCR Partners</i> , 601 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2010) (<i>per curiam</i>)	5
<i>Massachusetts Eye & Ear Infirmary v. QLT Phototherapeutics, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 2005)	5
<i>MGM Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005).....	9
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	13
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28

Orkin Exterminating Co. v. FTC,
849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 8

Pennsylvania Fed’n of Sportsmen’s Clubs, Inc. v. Kempthorne,
497 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2007) 14

Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC,
No. 14 C 1735, 2014 WL 4627893 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2014)..... 34

Ruiz v. Gap, Inc.,
540 F. Supp. 2d 1121 (N.D. Cal. 2008),
aff’d 380 F. App’x 689 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 21

Sovereign Bank v. BJ’s Wholesale Club, Inc.,
533 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008) 21

Spiegel, Inc. v. FTC,
540 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1976)..... 8

Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States,
221 U.S. 1 (1911)..... 22

Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca,
516 U.S. 124 (1995)..... 12

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... 6

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
366 U.S. 316 (1961)..... 25

United States v. Estate of Romani,
523 U.S. 517 (1998)..... 12

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.,
344 U.S. 33 (1952)..... 35

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... 17

West Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey,
499 U.S. 83 (1991)..... 12

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 15, 16

Zheng v. Gonzales,
422 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2005) 14

Statutes and Rules

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) 28

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)(1) 10, 11

15 U.S.C. § 1693a(7) 34

15 U.S.C. § 18(b) 28

15 U.S.C. § 45 4, 6, 8, 10-14, 16, 19-22, 25, 27-28, 33

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) 3, 4, 11

15 U.S.C. § 45(n) 3, 4, 11, 17, 31, 32, 33, 34

15 U.S.C. § 57a..... 28

15 U.S.C. § 6505(d) 10, 11

15 U.S.C. § 6804(a)(1)(C)..... 11

15 U.S.C. § 6805(a)(7) 10

29 U.S.C. § 158(d) 15

47 U.S.C. § 201(b) 15

47 U.S.C. § 307(a) 15

Other Authorities

“ALJ Decisions—2013,” *OSHRC*,
available at <http://www.oshrc.gov/decisions/alj13.html>..... 23

FTC, *FTC Policy Statement on Unfairness* (Dec. 17, 1980),
available at <http://www.ftc.gov/public-statements/1980/12/ftc-policy-statement-unfairness>..... 8, 34

FTC, *Privacy Online: Fair Information Practices in the Electronic Marketplace* (2000),
available at <http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/privacy-online-fair-information-practices-electronic-marketplace-federal-trade-commission-report/privacy2000text.pdf> 13

FTC, *Protecting Consumer Privacy in an Era of Rapid Change*,
2010 WL 4918697 (Dec. 2010) 29

Grande, Allison,
FTC Bureau Head Wants More Privacy Closing Letters Issued,
Law360 (Dec. 3, 2014), available at
<https://www.law360.com/articles/601348> 18

In re CVS Caremark Corp.,
Agreement Containing Consent Order
available at
<http://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cases/2009/02/090218cvsagree.pdf> 24

In re LabMD,
FTC Dkt. No. 9357 (Jan. 16, 2014) 14

Ohlhausen, Maureen K.,
The Procrustean Problem with Prescriptive Regulation, Remarks at
the Free State foundation Telecom Conference (Mar. 18, 2014),
available at
http://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/291361/140318fsf.pdf..... 18

Perlroth, Nicole,
State Department Targeted by Hackers in 4th Agency Computer Breach,
New York Times, Nov. 16, 2014, available at
http://www.nytimes.com/2014/11/17/us/politics/state-department-targeted-by-hackers-in-4th-agency-computer-breach.html?_r=0..... 17

S. Rep. No. 103-130 (1993)	34
S. Rep. No. 74-1705 (1936)	4, 5
Scott, Michael D., <i>The FTC, the Unfairness Doctrine, and Data Security Breach Litigation: Has the Commission Gone Too Far?</i> , 60 Admin. L. Rev. 127 (2008)	13
